www.ijcrt.org                                               © 2025 IJCRT | Volume 13, Issue 12 December 2025 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2512440 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org d854
Seismic Performance Evaluation Of A G+10
RCC Building With Soft Storeys At Various
Levels Using STAAD.Pro Across Different Seismic
Zones
1Manthan Gole, 2Komal Bhagat, 3Rehan Sheikh Ayub, 4Kartik Khanjode, 5Prof. Pawan Wahane
1Under Graduate Student,

Depth of Foundation 1.50 m
Table 3.2 Building Parameters
3.2.3 Model Nomenclature
Model Description Label
Soft Story at ground floor in Zone-IV S1
Soft Story at fifth floor in Zone-IV S2
Soft Story at eleventh floor in Zone-IV S3
Soft Story at ground floor in Zone-V S4
Soft Story at fifth floor in Zone-V S5
Soft Story at eleventh floor in Zone-V S6
Table 3.2.3 Model Nomenclature
IV. ANALYSIS
4.1 Load consideration
As discussed earlier Static analysis for earthquake is performed on all 06 models.
4.1.1 Types of Loads and Their intensities
All the intensities of Gravity loads and Earthquake loads which are taken in this present work are as shown
below, which are directly extracted from STAAD PRO.
Load
No.
Load
Type
Title Description / Intensities Extracted from STAAD.Pro
1 Seismic Eq(-X) 1893 Load X = -1
2 Seismic Eq(+X) 1893 Load X = +1
3 Seismic Eq(-Z) 1893 Load Z = -1
4 Seismic Eq(+Z) 1893 Load Z = +1
5
Dead
Load (DL)
DL
- Self weight: Y = -1 - Floor Load: Y-range 3.4 to 40, Fload = -
1 Gy - External Wall Load: 13.49 kN/m - Internal Wall Load: 6.04
kN/m
6
Live
Load (LL)
LL - Floor Load: Y-range 3.4 to 34, Fload = -3 Gy
www.ijcrt.org                                               © 2025 IJCRT | Volume 13, Issue 12 December 2025 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2512440 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org d858
4.2 Load consideration
All models were analysed with various loading combinations as per IS 1893 (part1) 2002. Following are
the various combinations as in STAAD. pro.
Combination
No.
STAAD Title
(Generated Indian
Code)
Load Combination Expression
7
General_Structures
1
1.5 DL + 1.5 LL
8
General_Structures
2
1.2 DL + 1.2 LL
9
General_Structures
3
1.2 DL + 1.2 LL + 1.2 Eq(-X)
10
General_Structures
4
1.2 DL + 1.2 LL + 1.2 Eq(+X)
11
General_Structures
5
1.2 DL + 1.2 LL + 1.2 Eq(-Z)
12
General_Structures
6
1.2 DL + 1.2 LL + 1.2 Eq(+Z)
13
General_Structures
7
1.2 DL + 1.2 LL - 1.2 Eq(-X)
14
General_Structures
8
1.2 DL + 1.2 LL - 1.2 Eq(+X)